
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item E
January 23; 2012

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final pay estimate to Z-Contractors,
Inc., for the Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair project in the amount of $8,590.54.

SUBMIHING DEPARTMENT:.~De r,mm~ent of Public SeNices, Engineering Division qjV
CITY MANAGERAPPROV6/~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 8,590.54
AMOUNT BUDGETED $233,300
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-865.942

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The purpose of this project was to rehabilitate the Cranbrooke Drive Bridge over Ingersol
Creek to prolong the useful life of the bridge. Specifically, the project included the
replacement of deteriorated concrete at each approach, replacement of the outer
bridge beams, replacement of the bridge barrier railing, the repair of the slope paving
under the bridge, and placement ofrip-rap along the stream bank under the bridge to
prevent future scouring that would eventually undermine the bridge. The construction
contract was awarded to Z-Contractors, Inc. at the June 20, 2011 City Council meeting in
the amount of $202,177.

Staff worked with the City's consu.lting engineer for this project, URS Corporation (URS) to
administer the construction contract, inspect the contractor's work and to submit the
attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount that is due to the
contractor, Z-Contractors, Inc. [Final Pay Estimate No.2 and Balancing Change Order No.
1, attached). The City Attorney has reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form (Beth Kudla's December 12, 2011 letter, attached).

There was one (1) approved balancing change order for unused line item quantities in the
contract resulting in a net decrease of $14,412 to the construdion contract. The
approved change orderresulted in a final contract price of $187,765.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final pay estimate
to Z-Contractors, Inc., for the Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair project in the amount of
$8,590.54.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Gatt
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt
Council Member Casey
Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Wrobel



Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Railing BEFORE

.... ---.,..
....-

-.

Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Railing AFTER

2



Underside of Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Railing BEFORE

Underside of Cranbrooke Drive with slope stabilization AFTER

3



SECREST

sw
WARDLE

30903 Northwestern Highway
P.O. Box 3040

Farmin~ton Hills, MI 48333.3040
Tel: 248-851-9500
Fax: 248-851-2158

www.secrestwardle.com

Elizabeth M. Kudla
Direct: 248"539-2846

bkud1a@secrestwardle.com

COUNSELORS AT LAW

December 12, 2011

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair
Z Contractors, Inc.
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the
Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair Project Contract:

• Application for Final Payment No.2
• Balancing Change Order No.1
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (original)
• Waivers ofUen
• Consent of Surety to final payment·
• Contractor's Sworn Statement

Subject to the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff: the closing
documents appear to be in order.

It is our understanding that Z Contractors, Inc. will provide its full unconditional
waiver of lien at the time it picks up the final payment. Please note, the original
bonds are being forwarded to the City Clerk's Office with this letter.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not hesitate to call.

EMK
Enclosures
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Original Bonds)

Clay Pearson, City Manager (wlEnclosures)
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (wlEncIosures) .
Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director (w/Enclosures)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
Jason Fisher, DRS (w/Enclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/EncIosures)



Ij
t""~or":Jft.Dl't

PROJECT: Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair

CITY OF NOVI

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT----_-----....... ..~---
NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.:

25300 De(wa( Drive

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735·5659

FINAL

OWNER: City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi. Michigan 48375

ENGINEER: URS Corporation
27777 Franklin Road. Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034

CONTRACTOR: Z Contractors

50500 Design Lane
Shelby, Twp., MI 48315

CONTRACT AMOUNT COMPLETION DATE DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL:

REVISED:

$

$

202,176.60

188.212.26

ORIGINAL:

REVISED:

September 9, 2011 FROM:

TO:

September 26. 2011

November 30. 2011

SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CONTRACT ITEM5 (OriginaD CONTRACT ITEM5 (Revised) THI5 PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item

No. D&Scription of lIem Uril QV3nllty CosUUnil Tela/Ami Ouantity Cosl/lJril TotalAmt OuanUty Amount % Ouamiry Amount %

0 Crew Davs Davs 26.00 $ 615.00 $ 15.990.00 26.00 5 615.00 5 15.990.00 32.50 $ 19.987.50 125%

1 Structures, Rehabililation. Rem Portions LS 1.00 S 54.000.00 $ 54.000.00 1.00 $ 54.000.00 5 54.000.00 1.00 $ 54.000.00 100%

2 MainlaininQ Traffic L5 1.00 $ 3.600.00 $ 3.600.00 1.00 $ 3.600.00 $ 3.600.00 1.00 S 3.600.00 100%

3 Surface Restoration LS 1.00 S 4.000.00 S 4.000.00 1.00 $ 4.000.00 $ 4.000.00 1.00 S 4.000.00 100%

4 Precast Cone Double Tee Beam. Soecial. Fum Ea 2.00 $ 22.000.00 $ 4'-.000.00 2.00 S 22.000.00 S 44.000.00 2.00 5 44.000.00 100%

5 Precast Cone Double Tee Beam. Soecial. Erect Ea 2.00 S 2.679.05 S 5.358.10 2.00 5 2.679.05 5 5.358.10 2.00 5 5.3.."8.10 100%

6 SuPPort. Column. Temp Ea 6.00 5 250.00 5 1.500.00 $ 2.."0.00 S I
7 Cone Surface Coa1ino LS 1.00 5 8.949.00 5 8.949.00 1.00 $ 8.949.00 $ 8.949.00 1.00 5 8.949.00 100%

8 Backfill. SHueture. CIP Cvd 20.00 S 28.00 $ 560.00 20.00 $ 28.00 S 560.00 20.00 $ 560.00 100%

9 Excavation. Fdn Cvd 160.00 5 8.00 5 1.280.00 160.00 $ 8.00 $ 1.280.00 160.00 5 1.280.00 100'%

10 Ri rae Under Strucure. Plain Ton 194.00 5 88.00 $ 16.192.00 151.50 $ 88.00 $ 13.332.00 0.50 5 (44.00 -0.3% 1.."1.50 $ 13.332.00 100%

11 Pavt. Rem SVd 160.00 S 12.00 5 1.920.00 136.00 $ 12.00 S 1.632.00 136.00 $ 1,632.00 100%

12 AClQreoate Base. 6 inch SVd 160.00 $ 10.00 $ 1.600.00 136.00 $ 10.00 S 1.360.00 136.00 $ 1.360.00 100%
13 Cone Pavt wilh lnteoral Curb. Nonreinf. 9 inch Svd 160.00 $ 46.00 S 7.360.00 136.00 5 46.00 $ 6.2.."6.00 136.00 5 6.256.00 100Cl

/ ..

14 Temoorarv SHearn Diversion LS 1.00 $ ..".000.00 5 5.000.00 1.00 S 5.000.00 S 5.000.00 1.00 5 5.000.00 100%

15 Hand Chiooine. Other Than Deck Cft 54.00 5 94.00 5 5.076.00 13.10 S 94.00 5 1.231.40 0.10 S 9.40 0.8% 13.10 $ 123'.40 100%

16 Searino. Elaslomeric, 1/2 inch 5ft 5.00 5 1.00 5 ..".00 5.00 $ 1.00 $ 5.00 5.00 $ 5.00 1000/11

17 Patch. ForminQ Sft 61.00 $ 31.00 S 1.891.00 41.95 $ 31.00 $ 1.300,45 0.05 $ {1.55 -0.1% 41.95 $ 1.300.4.." 100%

18 PalehinQ Cone. G-L Cvd 7.00 S 760.00 S 5.320.00 5.39 5 760.00 $ 4.096.dO 0.39 5 296.40 7.2% 5.39 5 4,096.40 100%

Ig Embedded Galvanic Anode Ea 40.00 S 15.00 S 600.00 40.00 $ 15.00 S 600.00 40.00 5 600.00 100%

20 Slone Pavino. Cone 5vd 49.00 5 125.00 5 6.125.00 24.60 S 125.00 $ 3.075.00 0.40 $ (50.00 -1.6% 24.60 S 3.07..".00 100°/11

21 Substructure Cone Cvd 3.00 $ 790.00 $ 2.370.00 3.30 S 790.00 $ 2.607.00 0.30 $ 237.00 9.1% 3.30 $ 2.607.00 100%

22 Joint Watercroofrno Sit 60.00 $ 3.20 $ 192.00 80.00 5 3.20 $ 255.00 80.00 5 256.00 100%

23 Adhesive Anchorino of Horizontal Bar. 1/2 inch Ea 8.00 5 17.00 $ 136.00 8.00 S 17.00 S 135.00 8.00 5 136.00 100%

24 Adhesive Anchorino of Vertical Bar. 1/2 inch Ea 28.00 5 7.50 5 210.00 28.00 S 7.50 $ 210.00 28.00 S 210.00 100%

TOTAL Tl-iIS 5HEET In.244.10 162.844.35 447.25 $ 162.844.35 100%



I
"~~
-'~'

•
<:tl''CJI''O~'.orft

PROJECT: Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair

SECTION 1

CITYOFNOVI

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
NOVI PROJECT NO.:

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

PAYMENT NO.:

25300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

FINAL

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Re,lsed) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Description of Item Un'll OUantity CostlUnil TolalAmt Ouanlily COSrJURI TotalAmt Ouantity Amount % OuantitY Amount %

25 Adhesive AnchorinQ of Vertical 8ar. 3/4 inch Ea 8.00 S 8.00 S 64.00 8.00 $ 8.00 $ 64.00 8.00 $ 64.00 100%

26 FluShinq Cracks. Water Ft 120.00 S 1.00 S 120.00 128.00 S 1.00 S 128.00 128.00 S 128.00 100%
27 Slruetural Crack, Reor Ft 120.00 $ 32.00 S 3.840.00 128.00 S 32.00 S 4.096.00 128.00 $ 4.096.00 100%
28 Substructure Horizonal Surlacc Sealer LS 1.00 S 600.00 S 600.00 1.00 $ 600.00 S 600.00 1.00 S 600.00 100%
29 Reinforcement. Steel. Epoxv Coaled Lb 2700.00 S 1.10 $ 2.970.00 2710.37 $ 1.10 S 2.981.41 0.3700 $ 0.41 0% 2710.37 $ 2.981.41 100%

30 Vertical and Overhead Structure Repairs CIl 15.00 S 280.00 $ 4.200.00 5.00 S 280.00 $ 1.400.00 5.00 S 1.400.00 100%

31 Superstructure Cone. Form. Finish, and Cure LS 1.00 $ 1.00 $ 1.00 1.00 S 1.00 $ 1.00 1.00 S 1.00 100%

32 Superstructure Cone Cvd 5.00 S 740.00 S 3.700.00 9.00 S 740.00 S 6.660.00 9.00 S 6.660.00 100%

33 Expansive WaterslDP Fl 81.00 S 3.50 S 283.50 81.00 S 3.50 $ 283.50 81.00 S 283.50 100%

34 Bridqe RailinQ, AeSlhetic Parapet Tube Fl 46.00 S 199.00 S 9.154.00 46.00 S 199.00 $ 9.154.00 46.00 S 9.154.00 100%

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

4S
46
47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET

SUBTOTAL

s
s
s

24.932.50

177.244.10

202.176.60

$

S

$

25.367.91

162.844.35

188.212.26

S

$

$

0.41

447.25

447.66

25.367.91

162.844.35 ,..-__---,

188.212.261 100%



~
~

t;lltotl\Olll,,",,'

CITYOFNOVI 25300 De/waf Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tef: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5559

FINALPAYMENT NO.:

Section 2.
~------------:A:-::P:-::P:-:-L-:-::IC:-::A:-::T::-:IO::-:N-=-=FO=-R=-=F:::-IN-:-:A:-:-L--=P::-:A:-:-Y=-M=E:::-N-==T=----------~~---,

PR6JECT: Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair NOVIPROJECT 00-:;- -- -

Original Contract Amount:

Change Orders:

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date:

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date:

MINUS Retainage:
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days":

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date:

PLUS Value of MaleriaLs Stored at Close of Period:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:
1 $ 175,623.81
2 S
3 S
4 $
5 $
6 S
7 S
8 S
9 S

10 S

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

To Date

This Pay

$ 202,176.60 CHANGE ORDERS

$ (13,964.34) No. Dale
1 November :30.2011 $

$ 188,212.26 $
$

S 188,212.26 $
$

$ $
32.50 $ 3,997.50 S

$
$ 184,214.76 $

S
S S

$
$ 164,214.76 $

$ 175.623.81
TOTAL: $

[1- 8,p90.95 I

Amount
(13,964.34)

(13,964.34)

26.0
32.5

6.5



section 3.

CITYOFNOVl 25300 DeJweJ Drlw
NovL Mfc11/grJn 4fJ:mi
Tel: (2iI8J S47004S4
F= {2iI8J 7JS.56S9

PROJECT: Cnlnbroolco Drive Bridgo Rcp:lir
APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT

NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAVMENTNO~ FINAL

Tho undct$ignod CClN'TRACTOR eetl;n~ that: (t) Atry provlcus progm: payments received kom
OWNER on amount of Work done UI'llSer tho Conlrad relem!d 10 aboVe haVe been applied 10 cf"'ch~
In full all oIlfipl= of CONTFlACTOR inCU11'Cd in COMOClicn mth Wor\< c:ovored by prior Appficaliol1$
'or Paymcm: (2) tItIo 10 all Woll<. m:lI\)~ znd cqulpmcnl illCOJPOldtod In said WOI1< 01 olhClMlso
[lSled in or covored by this AppIiQIJon lor P:lymont \WI P= 10 OWNER at t!me 01 payment ltee and
dear of 2!l1eins. claims. SllClJri!y interest. and entlJmbenmces (except such as ate covered by Bond
acceplalllo to OWNER indamnilying OWNER against any such lain, c!:lU'n secunty interest. or
cncurnborcncc): and (3) aD Work COVCl'Illl by this AppJlcation lOr Payrncm is in accord:lnco with
Iho Contract Documents and not defecllYO os UlOllcrm Is doPned In tho Contract Ooc:umcms.

Brian Cobllm. 5enJOt Civil Englnoor

J1/ -z.-- / I 'l.-/Dated:

By:

DOled:

ClTYOFNO~

/)-//-/

---l2::.:.2J::..l1Dalc:

DOlO:

PnntNamo

ConsullBnl Arm- - I

()}I/l_/)A~

Cont';'~AU1honiild~ ZAPCzvNsKi
By: PmIDENT

UP.~ r(")'(~.

Z COI7I-ra.cJOr-5",J-./!c.
Contractor Company

'f~../~~,",-

co~t AulholiZ&l-SiQrr:lfuro

By: l ) k:>aN 3= ,;:::,s\];~
Prtnt Name



...
BALANCING

~ WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 1

\( Y
Ihle .VI
cllyolno·,I.arg

IProject: ICranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair I
Owner: City of Novi EnQineer: URS Corporation

45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034

1(248) 735-5632

Contractor: Z Contractors
50500 Design Lane
Shelby Twp., MI48315

IDrafted Date: I November 30, 2011 I

ReasoninQ: Balancing contract quantities.

Existing Contract Items
Contract Price

Item No. Item Descriotion Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct
6 Support Column, Temp Ea $250.00 6.00 $1,500.00

10 Riprap Under Structure, Plain Ton $88.00 32.50 $2,860.00

11 Pavl, Rem Syd $12.00 24.00 $288.00

12 Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd $10.00 24.00 $240.00

13 Cone Pavt with Integral Curb, Nonreif, 9 inch Syd $46.00 24.00 $1,104.00

15 Hand Chipping Other Than Deck Cft $94.00 40.90 $3,844.60

17 Patch, Forming Sft $31.00 19.05 $590.55

18 Patch, Cone, Col Cyd $760.00 1.61 $1,223.60

20 Slope Paving, Cone Syd $125.00 24.40 $3,050.00

21 Substructure Cone Cyd $790.00 0.30 $237.00

22 Joint Waterproofing Sit $3.20 20.00 $64.00

26 Flushing Cracks, Water Ft $1.00 8.00 $8.00

27 Structural Crack Repr Ft $32.00 8.00 $256.00

29 Reinforcement, Steel Epoxy Coaled Lb $1.10 10.37 $11.41

Subtotals $576.41 $14,700.75

Total -$14,124.34
Page 1 of 2



New Contract Items
Conlract Price

IlemNo. Item Descriolion Unll Unll Price QuanUlv Add Deduct
30 Ve,lIeal and Overhead SllUclure Repairs ell $280.00 10.00 52800.00
32 Supe,slruclure Cone CYd 5740.00 4.00 52,980.00

Subtotals 52.980.00 $2,800.00
Total $160.00

Estimated Increase/Decrease In Contract Price -$13964.34
Orlalnal Contract Amount $202176.60
Sum of PrevIous Am:>roved Chanae Orders $0.00
Estimated RevIsed Contract Amount $18B 212.26

·Flnal approved amounts In Contract PrIce must be formalized by way of a Change Order;
especIally any that exceed the OrIgInal Contract Price or 10% of the Contract PrIce, In sum.

AccepledBy: '~t ' ~ t,./( ....c DateNs# 07/11
zt7lnlractols BLAKE ZAPCZVi PRESIDENT

Prepared By: .g, 1/'- {J, ,t"- Dale: 1.& - 2-1- II
S/' Ja~r'{w;e;,i.E

Recommended By: ~/U1~j/J Dale: I !2-!t2-
Aeron J 5auP) lcuelion filIglneer I

Approved By; A -/A Dalel yP/!"2-
Brian Cobum.4>':'e':', Cily Englnee,

Pag92012



BALANCING

'<N" CUANGE ORDER No. i

I\... V
It ~'

rllro'nC7I·OIt

IProjecl: ICranbroolle Drive Bridge Repair I

IOwner: Cilyol Novl IEnlllneer: URS Corporation
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd 27777 Franklin Road, Sulle 2000
Novl, Michigan 48375 Soulhlleld, Michigan 48034
248\ 735·5632

IContractor: Z Conlraclors
50500 Design Lane
Shelby Twp. MI. 48315

IOralled Dete: I November 3D, 2011 1

OescrlpllonJReasonlnn: Balancing conlracl quanlllles.

To the Conlractor: You ara hereby directed to comply wllh the changes 10 the contracl documents,
ThIs change order ref/ecls work completed or anliclpaled. Documentation supportIng these changes
are on fila wllh Ihe Cily or Novl's Engineer. Currenl project plans and speclflcalions I'Ifil be adhered 10
unless specillcally changed by thIs chenge order documenl.

lTHE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: -$13,964,341

IORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $202,176,601

ISUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS: $O,OO!

IREVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $188,212.261

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY INCREASE THE CONTRACT
TIME BY: I 0 IDay(s) 10 ill Substantial or o Final Complelion

'''Where oppllcable. ellach tho correapondlng number 01 Work Change Dfrectlvo (0 this Change Order....

AccepledBy: ;tJJtk"i;~ Datz, ~ }/- 1/
ZC' aclols BLAKE ZAPC,NCl C)d PRESIDENT

preparedBY:~.o :Gr ~'- Dale: /.;J.. -.;l./-/I

~."'~' 1(2!2-Recommended By: tlJA.AJ/' I.ILb'1 Dale:

,£7CX'" '/,,-/1'7---Approved By" =...--- Date:
'V Brian Coburn, P.E., City Englnoer

I



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

ThegeneralcOn1raolor must execute this Sworn Statement. PrIor to exe.cutioo, the general contractor shall on
Schedule 13 ennis Sworn Stalement list the names ofaff persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General
Contractor to furnish s¢rvj~es, equipment, labor and/or materials in cpnnecllon with the work performed on Ihe
premises In(;luding lhe tYPe of work materials furnished by eqch.

TheexamlningatiorrYt:/ysnall verify that every person or firm listed!n Schedule B has properly executed
appropilale,walvers of lien prior to' issuance ofanYffnal paymenls.

$TATE; OF MrCHIGAN

COUNTYOF__~M~A~C~O~M~B~·· _

PRf!:SIDENT
(!itle)

oflhe ZCONT~AGTORS,INC.
(Firm Name)

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish laborapd materials forlhe

BRtDGE Ri1:PAJR·
{bi'!scdpticmoflmp_rovement)

lo~e_d"at: --'-'-CRA'--'--·..;.N_BR.....-.• .:-b..;.O~K_E..;.D..,.R..;.IV_E..:.. _N_O'V_'.=...,M_l..;.C_H_IG_A_N ~__

The tolalamountoflhacontr-act Is$184,214.i$5Qfwhich I bav~rl;!ceWeC! payment of
$1'l5;Q:!;3-Jl1 prior tp toi& p<;lyment;.th"anh~. pe($o!is.llrms, and corporations engaged by Ihe

Unq~l'~j€lr)~.d'lqhaVefurhisbeds'e(Vices. equipment labor and/or- materials inlheconstructfon or repair
:oftheimprovemenls on the premises; that the dollar <;llflQuht set bjJposileeaohsuch Mrson, firm,or
'Gtl(pora~ihJlPna¢co.lI_i:lt()flaQPr,servlc¢s;e.qulp1neht.<;to!ildrmalertalsfutnishedwilh reqpeclto said
p(~mlsfjs~ thata.s <)flnls(l~de,al! Wb*tP be performedWIth respett 10 said premises byihe undersigned
·or ariys!jp'p1len~-or subCQolraclors of the undersigned or any persons, firms. or corporations name(:l in
the Schedule'Hoi thls$W9Tfl Slatertl¢l.lt; has been Tunyaccepled by the owner and compll:lled according
fo1hi;l plans and $pe.cificatrorts.

Theuncterslgnedfultherstate$ that all material (exc;ept as di~c!p§~d Ql)said Scnedule B) has been or
wlilbefUmishilldfrom hjsjh\iifQWl) stock and has been palctfol' in full; tn.at there are no other contraclsor
~ubC!irtiract$ fOl'sald_:Workpulslanqing. and thaHllere Is no_thing due or to become due 10 any person for
15el'Vices, equipment, material, labor, or any otherwork ooneor 10 be aone ih connections with said work
o(her-thanll1estated on Schedule B. There are no chaHel mortgagl:ls; personal property leases,
$>Mitiohal··~~1a cM1ractsotany bthl;1lr aQreementsgiveriare now oulstanding as to nay fixtures,
e!:iuiprtiiml, appliances or malerials p'a~ed upon or installed-fn or upon theaforemenlioned pr$mises or
Improvements thereon. AUwaM~rs aretrue,cijrrect. and genultleal1d aredelivered l1ncondiliqnalty.
FlItthermQ@,t~erel$ nO_G~jmJ e(tJ;!er legal Of equitable; fodef~at lila validity of said waivers. .

Page1.Qf3



Signed this 07th day of ___..;;;,D=EC=E=M=B_E-'-R'--__, 2011

Name: ----:;:-=:Z=;;:C7i0;:-:N-;.;T:.;.R.::..A,;,:C:.;.;T,..:::07R:;::S.;...:.I:;.,:N:..:;:C.;.,.~ _

(indwlduaVcorporationlpartnership)

Subscribedand swam to before me this 07th day of _ .....D=E=C.,;;;;E=M=gE=R~_' 2011

NoIalyPUbiC: 11w4Lf~a~C)

DANA t, YOUMANS
f~f!t'~y PAl!;;;, Stal(l 01 Mlcht~an, Gount; c: 1·'~".1\a

!l';f ;: ';;~!~slon Exj)fros fel.m~~:.i 1.u,OI9'
... AGung n.'_.t,fi_D_E~lJ!i.!-,,11\'Iij,GUlliti

NQTARYSEAL

Page 20f.3

': h~¥

-<~~
.'f.-
'2
'0.
,) .'



SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

Na'~OI \yp~ 01 La!rot & Amou,l1t Arilouht of I-ACCUrilalatlVe
SUbc~mtr;lctl!1g Material Amouritof PrevIoUsly Current Retai,nage to

FIrm Furnished contract PaId to Date Request Date Balance Due

G & MPainting SUrface Coatil\g & $9,549,SO $9,549.60 0,0% so.00Enterprises, lric; Sealer

Poco, Inc. Maintalriing Traffic $2,414:131} $2,414.88 0.0% ~o.oo

,

$0,00_TOTAl~ $'11,964.48 $11.964,i1l1 $0,00

RECAPITULATION

I

I
I

I
!

I
I

Plus; EJrtrasto Contr.act__--'~~3;:::.Z99:..;.:..;A.:..:l

Wo,rk CQmpleted to Date; ..:.$1;;.;6~6,:::.21:...:1",""B:::.5

.; ToUlI ~,lnspeclion·Cfe\'l Days; $:;;,3:.::,9;,:9:..:.7.::;:.150

less: Amount PreYlously Paid; ...:S...;17-'-5"",6'2;:;3:;::.8.:;.'l

Le$s: Amount or this Request $~6:.::.5;,:90=,.::.;.54

Total BalanceOLie: --'S:.:;l:l.!:.59::0;::.Ii;::.4



Z Contractors, Inc. LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

P.O. BOX 183670

SHELBY TOWNSHIP. MICHIGAN 48316-3670

TEL: 586·255-2421 • FAX:586·726-8481

TO: URS Corp.

27777 Franklin Rd., S1e. 2000

Southfield, MI 48034

DATE:
12/7/11 IJOBNO.: 201005

AUentIon: Jason D. Fisher, P.E.
Re; Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair, Noyi

TEL No.: 248-204-4923

jason fisher@urscorp.com

WE ARE SENDING yOU III Attached o Under separate cover via the following items:'-----

o Shop Drawings 0 Prints o Plans 0 Samples D Specifications

o Copy of letter o Change Order D ~ _

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Pay Application No.2 for Final Payment
I Balancing Work Change Directive No. 1
1 Balancing Change Order No. 1
1 Consent of Surety
1 Full Unconditional Waiver of Uen for G & M Painling
1 Full Unconditional Waiver of lien for Poco. Inc.

NOTE: Per a previous email, you already have the Warranty Bonds and did not
need anything updated.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

o For Approval o Approved as submitted 0 Resubmit copies for approval

o For your use o Approved as noted o Submit copies for distribution

o As requested o Returned for corrections 0 Return corrected prints .

o For review & comment II For your revIew and approval. Please send the final payment.

o FOR BIDS DUE

REMARKS:

COpy TO: zel Job No. 201005 File

20_ 0 PR!NTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

SIGNED:
Dana Youmans

Engineering Coordinator

Ifenclosures are notas noted, kindly notify us atonelJ



CONSENT OF SURETY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA Document 07Q7
(1lll:lltuClions on ceverse sldll)
Bond No: 105607385

TOOWNBR;
City of Novl
45175 West Ten Mfle Road
NovJ,M148375

PROJECT:

Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair Project

OWNER
ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
SURETY
OTHER

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:

CONTRACT FOR: Construction

CONTRACT DATBD:

o
o
o
IX!
o

In accordance with the provisions ofthe Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicllted abnve, tlte
l""rrl_ecM~,u·f"""'~}

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
One TowerSquare
Hartford, CT 06183

on bond of
(IlIselllllJll¢ aad ldmn orcon~Cf)

ZContractors, Inc.
P.O. Box 183610
Shelby TownshIp, M148318·3670

•SURETY,

, CONTRACTOR.

hereby approves ofthe final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contrl\l;tor shaH not relieve the Surety
ofany of Its obligallons to .

City of Novl
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novl, M1411315

•OWNER,

as set forth in !laid Surety's bond.

IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, the Surety bas hereunto set its hand on this dllte: December 7.2011
(In<<trJ~ }!'tlrlng1M_hfrtll~""d b» l!>t ~lJmjrlc th~ aMJ'MI}

Travelers Casu I

Attest:I!n' A 1v-J.f\I"\5.JrYV'thoo VI
(Seal) , VV\..f)..I 1U~~' ·

AlA Ftlnn G101-t994



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS INVALlD WITHOUT THE REO BORDER

~

TRAVELERSJ
POlVER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington CasualtJ' Compan)'
Fld~lilr and Guarani)' Insurance Conlpany
Fidellt}' aud GuaranI)' Insurance Underwriters, Ine.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Compan)'
St. Paul Guardian Inmrance Company

SI. Paull'lIereUJ")' Insurance COlllj1all)'
Tra"eJers Casualt)' and Sun,l)' Company
Travelers Casnalt)· and Surel.l' Company ofAmerica
United States FldeJily alld GuaranI)' Company

Atlnrney·In Fact No. 220871 CertificaleNo.00 4423279

KNOWALL MEN BYTHESE PRESENTS: ThaI SI. Poul Fire and Marin(lIosurance Company. SI. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and SI. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are cOIporalions duly organized under Ihe laws of Ihe Slale of Minnesota. !hal Farn,ingtoll Casualty Company. Travelers CllSualty and Surety Company. and
Travelers Casualty and Surely Company ofAmerica are corporations dul}' organized under the laws of !he State ofConnecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guarant)·
Company is a cOIJlOration dUly organized under the laws of the Slate of Maryland. that Fidelity and Guaranty Illsurance Compan.}' is a corporation duly organized under
!he laws of the Stale of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranl)'lnsurance Undenvrilers. Inc.• is a corporation duly organized under the laws of Ihe State of Wisconsin
(berein collectively called Ihe "Companies"). and !hal the Companies do hereby 1lll\ke, constitute and appoint

T. R. Guy, Paul Hurley. C. A. Johnson, Linda Austin, MargaretM. Kohloff, Anne M. Barick, Robert D. Heuer, Michelle K. Buechel,
Michael D. Lechner, and Kristyn M. Langbeen

18th
"',j

of the City of Troy , Slate of Michigan . their lrue and lawful Allomey(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity ifmore than one is named above, to sign, execllte, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds. recogoizances, conditional underUlkings and
other writings obligatory in the narore thereof on behalf of the Companies in lheir business of guaranteeing !he fidelity of persolls, gnaranteeing the perfOilllaDCe of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or ~lie:d in an~ l\~lions o~ pr?teedings allowed b}'law•

• ' •• ~ \ ": ~. '!" ';'~?'_' _•..r • ..:. .r ..'

"\ \.'. \ . ~~ ~

'. \". \.'\

St. Palll MereDr)' Insurance COnljlan)'
Travelers Casually and Surety Company
'Irayclers Casually and Surely Company ofAmerica
United Slates Fidelll)" aud GuaranI)" Company

~Vl;TNFjf~y"'HEREOF. the Comp~11ba\'ecaused lhis inS~f~~~~ [0,~;.~ignet;l ~d..~\~·,:orpomte seals to be hereto affLxed, this _

a)'o • . ' '. :'.\' .' ".:' ''-~. - ",
.' ., \ ' ~'. ,,'

Farn\ington Casualty Company : .' : . ...-~.", ~
Fidelity and GuarantyAlSurBn,ce-company, ;" '; '"
Fidelilyand Guaranly Insurance Undeflvrite~.Inc.
St. Plnll Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State ofConnecticut
City of Hartford 5S.

By:

[8th July 2011
On tbis the day of • before me personally appeared George W. Thompson. who adolDwledged
himself to be the Senior V!c(l President of Farmington Casualt)' COmpllll)" Fidelity lllld Gunmoty Insurance Company. Fidelily and Guaranty Insuranc(l Underwriters,
Inc., St. Palll Fire and Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Tra\'e!ers Casually anel Surety
COUlpany, Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America. and United Slates Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and Ihat he, as such, being authorized so to dc>.
executed the foregoing lnslrumellt for !he purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by hiJnselfas a dul}' aUlhorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunlo set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June. 2016.

58440-6-11 Printed fn U.S.A,

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



· ")~'.

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

--

My/our contl'act with __~Z",--",C,"",O:.<;.N"-"T-=RA~C",::T~O,,",R~S~.--=IN:...=::C",-. to provide
(prime Conlrecting party)

__------->:S:=ER=:..!V:-'I""'C~E~------for the improvement ofthe property
(Typeofservko)

described as _-----'C"""RA=NB-="'-R""O=O=K=E'-"'D=RIV~E~B"'-'R=ID~GE=...oRE=P-'-'A'""IR'""------­
(projc¢t Name)

having been funy paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, aU my/our construction
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a
Notice ofFurnishing from me/one or us 01' ifl/we are not required to provide one, and
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly fi'om me/one of
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of
us, either in writing, by telephone. or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Signed on: ,2:-5-JJ ~\OlP~~
(Sign'a\UJe ofLien Claimant)

~st(A~fJ~;!l i~ PNJ01heOCAOW
(Printed NClnc ofLiell Claimant)

PROJECT MANAGER
(Title ofUen Ctailruml)

Company Name: G & M PAINTING

Address: 18902 Quany Road. Riverview. Ml48193

Telephone: 734-283-4456

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.



=."

I
cllYClfnovl.org

-~~,:,<' .'........~- -7·:~~~~~f,~.~,:!I'.j:~--

.... ;~.:'. f .
:' .~ ,..

',{
',":', I

':" • <'. :~
:: ~

.'.

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

I

My/our contract with __-f.Z=-C:=::.O:=::.N~T~RA7=C~T~O~R!:7S~,~lN~C7-. to provide
(prime Conlmcling Party)

_____-':S""ER<=..!V':-'I""C""E..,- for the improvement ofthe property
(Type ofservice)

described as _---'C"""RA~N""B~R~O"->O~KE~D~R1~V_7E~B=:_:_RI~D~GE=RE-'=P"-'A'-"'IR~----­
(Project Name)

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all-my/our construction
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released.

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a
Notice ofFurnishing from me/one or us or if IIwe are not required to provide one, and
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is aut tic.

Signed on: /;J.--Wt( e.L-
• re ofLien Craimlll1t)

(Title ofLien Claimant)

Company Name: _-"-P=O..=::C=O-,-,,IN=C'-'-, _

Address: 4850 South Sheldon Rd. Canton, MY 48188-2743

Telephone: 734-397-1677

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.



Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, tbal we Z Contl'llctors, Ineo, hereinafter called the

"Pl"incipal", and Travelers Casllnlly and Surety Compllny Of Alut:ricu, hereinafter called the "Sul'Cty," are held

and f1t1l11y bound unlo

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

Hereinafter called the "OWNER." as Obligee, forthejust and full sum ofTwo Hundred and Two Thousand One
Hundred and Seventy Six and 60/100 _Dollars ($ 202,176.60 for the payment whereof, well and tJUly to be
made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presenls.

"t !WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded a C011tract by the OWNER dated the
_ ....1_dayof 0U I~........ , for tbe construction of

Cranbrookc Drive Bridge Repair Project

AND WHEREAS, this Contract was awarded upon the express condition that the Pdncipal would
furnish a one (I) year Maintenance Bond from the date offonnal acceptance by the City Council to repair or
replace any deficiencies in Labor 010 Materia!;

AND WHEREAS, tbe Principal wamllts the workmanship and all materials used in the
construction installation, and completion ofsaid project to be ofgood quality and constructed and completed in a
workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, specifications and requirements ofthe said job;

NOW, TIJEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such fbat if the above Principal shall
replace such defective material and shall ropair aU defects due to defective workmansl1ip andlor materials that
shall occur 011 or before one (1) ycar of final acceptance by OWNER through resolution of the City Council, then
Ibis obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain in full force, effect and virtue.

Ifthe Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the OWNER to the Principal and Surety by repair
or replacement as direeted by the OWNER widun the time required, which shall not be less than seven (7) days
from service of the notice, the OWNER shall Ilave the right to perform or secure the perfonnance of the
corrections, with all costs and expenses in doing so, including an administrative fee equal 10 twenty-five percent
(25%) of the repair costs, charged to aDd to be received ii-om the Principal or Surety.

Emergency repairs that arc neceSSEllY to protect life and property may be IIDdertaken by the OWNERimmediately
and witbout advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with tlle cost and expense of tbe repair, plus the
administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surety.

AllY repairs the OWNER may perfonn as provided 111 this Bond may be by OWNER employees, agents, 01'
independent CONTRACfORS. The OWNER shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding unless
otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense charges when OWNER empluyees are uliUzed
to be based Oll the hourly cost to the OWNER ofthe employee(s) performing the repair.

~
~
'If'Ilfl·.......•....1

CITY OF NOVI
Rov 1'2/J/M

30 June 21, 2011



Crnllbrooke Drjve Bridge Repair
It is further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Suroly s11all fully indemnifY. defend. and hold the
OWNER, i(~ agentll and other \Vorkiug OIl the OWNER'S bellalf. harmless f1'Om all claims for damages or iQiurics
to pc)'Sons OJ' property arising from or related to defects in work 01' materials, the con-eetion ofwhicb afC covered
and guaranteed by this Bond, including claims arising under tbe worker's compensation laws of the Stale of
Michigan.

-, '"t i'-t ~ (
Signed and Scaled fhis__E .-.;day of u v ~<

In the Presence of.

Z Contractors, Inc.

Principal

?r~ -;J.e'"1 -{-
Title

,20...!!.-.

WITNESS

~~
~ ..

105607385

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company ofAmerica

C.A.Johnson,Atlor
Title

One Tower Square
Addl"CS5 ofSurety

Hartford, CT 06183
DoudNo. City Zip Code

I
~"::"
1-~

<t, ~.
CITY OF NOVI
Rov J2/3I09

31 June21,2011



WAANIN0··THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RFI"\. BORDER

......
TRAVELERSJ

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian InsUIance Company

St. Paul Mercury Imiurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 220871 Certificate No. 004054332

KNOW ALLMEN BYTHESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company ofAmerica are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation dUly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

T. R. Guy, Paul Hurley, C. A. Johnson, Linda Austin, Margaret M. Kohloff, Anne M. Barick, Robert D. Heuer, Michelle K. Buechel,
Michael D. Lechner, and Kristyn M. Langbeen

12th

St. Paul MercUIy Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

~~::;g::~g:::~~~y~;;~f:·",;~t:'L
Fidelity and Guaranty Insut~c derwi'ifers, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

of the City of Troy . State of Michigan , their true and lawful Attomey(s)·in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their,.~usj.ness of,guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or ~ro;),itfJtiNnany·~~.tjonsor,plVceedings allowed by law.

.. :\., ~.1.;?.. ;t,,,~_§ -i' ', ~.,:.~••, •.••,-,~~.'_~,*, ..,~
". 't~ "";:\";:~" ''Y'' . \~ J

''''1,;,,,;:.,':,, .;lo " '-'-;i:,' ,"

.. .t>(~\r~~ ;;;,., .
UO"'be signed.aitd therr.c,

,J •.•:::;:;,,,~,, ; ~~~'~~~/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins
day'of . February , 2009 . .,:'

o
~

State of Connecticut
City of Hartford ss.

By:
ice President

On this the 12th day of February 2009 ,before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters.
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

"- Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



WARNI~'''·THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE P~l) BORDER

This Power ofAttorney is granted under and by the ~d1ority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards ". Jirectors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity ami Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Merwry Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions ate now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her cettificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is fIled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
Presi<ient, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding 10 which it is attached.

"='=''-iI''''-'='''~---' 20 n.

I, Kon M. Johanson, the undersigned ,Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., SI. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul GuardianJpswance Q"lmpany, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company ofAmerica, and U . ~ 4f\jlnd qll{inty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Co~ tl'<fUIl fO~~'lf effect and has not been revoked.

t;Y:'> ./. -Fi::;\~'~ ::;Si'
-;~.:. ~ 7'"'"'1

~ftpanies this _~...<-__

.;~;~~

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.trave1ersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney·In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and lhe details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER


	Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Railing - Photos Before and After
	Underside of Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Railing - Photos Before and After
	Attorney Review - Z Contractors, Inc. Application for Final Payment No. 2 - Cranbrooke Drive Bridge Repair
	Maintenance and Guarantee Bond



